

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU

MAR 06 2000

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

BY Dy

ORALIA BAEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 1999 - 130

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

MAXINE WILLIAMS
Assistant Public Defender
Fla. Bar No. 001759
Attorney for Oralia Baez
Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor
421 3rd Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE FACE i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT, SECTION 777.082(8), FLORIDA STATUTES, DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE, ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 2

POINT II

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS. 3

POINT III

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT UNLAWFULLY RESTRICTS THE RIGHT TO PLEA BARGAIN. 5

POINT IV

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. 6

POINT V

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE VOID FOR VAGUENESS DOCTRINE. 7

POINT VI

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OF LAW. , . , 8

POINT VII

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE. 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . , 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>D'Oleo-Valdez v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1988)	9
<u>Heggs v. State</u> , 2000 WL 178052 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2000)	9
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	9
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2712 (Fla. 3d DCA December 8, 1999)	4
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
Section 775.082(9)(d)2	3
